54 Transnational Bank PLC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

	 Interest rate risk stress test - Increase/decrease of 1% in Net Interest Margin

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions

•	 Changes in the market interest rates affect the interest income or expenses on financial instruments with
variable interest rates

•	 Changes in market interest rates only affect interest income or expenses in relation to financial instruments
with fixed rates if these are recognised at fair value.

•	 The interest rate changes will have significant effect on interest sensitive assets and liabilities and hence
simulation modelling is applied to net interest margins.

•	 Interest rates of all maturities move by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact
on net income of some rates changing while others remain unchanged.

•	 The projections make other assumptions including that all positions are held to maturity.

	 With all other variables held constant, the effect of 1% increase or decrease in interest rates on financial assets
and liabilities on the profit before tax and equity would be as follows:

	 2017			   2016
ASSETS	 Carrying 	 1% 	 1% 	 Carrying 	 1% 	 1%
	 amount	 increase	 decrease	 amount	 increase	 decrease
	 KShs’000			   KShs’000

Deposits and balances due from banks	 480,749	 4,808 	 (4,808)	 464,889 	 4,649	 (4,649)
Held to maturity investments	 1,626,025	 16,304	 (16,304)	 1,932,498 	 19,325	 (19,325)
Loans and advances to customers	 6,604,120	  66,041	 (66,041)	 6,367,429 	 63,674	 (63,674)

		  87,153	 (87,153)		  87,648	 (87,648)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Due to banking institutions	 51,625	 516	  (516)	 102,500 	 1,025	  (1,025)
Customers deposits	 5,409,677	 54,097	 (54,097)	  5,396,007	 53,960	 (53,960)

		  54,613	 (54,613)		   54,985	 (54,985)

Effect on profit before tax		  32,540	 (32,540)		  32,663	 (32,663)

As percentage of profit before tax (%)		  60%	 (60%)		  20%	 (20%)
Effect on equity		  22,778	 (22,778)		  22,864	 (22,864)

As percentage of equity (%)		  1%	 (1%)		  1%	 (1%)

	 Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by treasury, which uses investment securities,
advances to banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to manage the overall position arising
from the Bank’s non-trading activities.

	 Currency risk

	 The Bank operates wholly in Kenya and its assets and liabilities are reported in the local currency.  The Bank’s
currency risk is managed within the Central Bank of Kenya exposure guideline of 20% of core capital. The
Bank’s management monitors foreign currency exposure on a daily basis.

	 The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at 31 December.

[…]

Total financial liabilities	 136,705	 34,869	   19,337	   13	 190,924

Net items reported in statement of financial  position	 321,888	 12,837	 122,307	 5,750	   462,782

At 31 December 2016
Total financial assets	  518,763	   57,408	 192,072	 99,275	 867,518
Total financial liabilities	 (353,540)	   (215)	 (74,359)	   -   	 (428,114)

Net items reported in statement of financial  position	   165,223	  57,193	 117,713	 99,275	 439,404

Foreign currency risk stress test-appreciation/depreciation of Kenya shilling by 5%

The foreign exchange risks sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

•	 Foreign exchange exposures represent net currency positions of all currencies other than the Kenya shilling
•	 The currency risk sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all net currency positions are highly

effective.
•	 The base currency in which Transnational Bank’s business is transacted is Kenya shilling.

The table below summarises the estimated impact of a 5% decline/appreciation of the Kenya Shilling.

56 Transnational Bank PLC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

		  2017	 2016
		  Carrying	 Carrying
		  amount	 5%	 5%	 amount	 5%	 5%
		  KShs’000	 appreciation	 depreciation	 KShs’000	 appreciation	depreciation
Foreign Currency Assets:
USD		 458,593	  (22,929)	 22,929	 518,763	  (25,938)	 25,938
GBP		  47,706	  (2,385)	 2,385	 57,408	  (2,870)	 2,870
EURO	 141,644	  (7,082)	 7,082	 192,072	 (9,603)	 9,603
Others	 5,763	   (288)	   288	 99,275	   (4,963)	   4,963

			   (32,684)	 32,684		  (43,374)	 (43,374)
Foreign Currency Liabilities:
USD		 136,705	 6,835 	 (6,835)	 353,540	 17,677 	 (17,677)
GBP		  34869	 1,743 	 (1,743)	 215	 10 	 (10)
EURO	 19,337	 966 	 (966)	 74,359	 3,717 	 (3,717)
Others	 13	   -   	   - 		   -	   -

		   	  9,544	   (9,544)		   21,404	   (21,404)

Effect on profit before tax		   (23,140)	 23,140		   (21,970)	 (64,778)
As percentage(%) of profit before tax		  (35.75%)	 35.75%		  (13.73%)	 13.73%
Effect on equity		   (16,198)	   16,198 		   (15,379)	   15,379
As percentage(%) of equity		  (0.77%)	 0.77%		  (0.73%)	 0.63%
Adjusted core capital		  2,090,456	 2,122,852		  2,066,540	 2,097,298
Risk weighted assets  (RWA)		  10,133,908	 10,166,304		  10,357,062	 10,387,820
Adjusted core capital to RWA		  20.63%	 20.88%		  19.95%	 20.19%

	 Exposure to other market risks – non-trading portfolios

	 Credit spread risk (not relating to changes in the obligor/issuer’s credit standing) on debt securities held by
treasury and equity price risk is subject to regular monitoring by ALCO but is not currently significant in relation
to the overall results and financial position of the Bank.

	 (d) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

	 (i)	 Fair value hierarchy

	 The bank uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by
valuation technique
•	 Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. This level includes equity securities